Impairment of goodwill1 - - - - - 12,184 12,184 - 61,994

Adjusted EBITDA $311,551 $316,163 $302,331 $327,128 $405,444 $473,238 $126,763 $101,601 $394,848

Appendix A

1  Adjustments relate to loss from early extinguishment of debt incurred in the third quarter ended September 30, 2017 and the fourth quarter ended December 31, 2020.  Adjustment also includes the net merger breakup fee proceeds associated
with the terminated merger agreement with Neff Corporation and transaction costs associated with subsequent acquisitions.  Adjustment includes goodwill impairment charges in the fourth quarter ended December 31,2019 and in the first quarter
ended March 31, 2020.

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA GAAP Reconciliation ($ in thousands)

Fourth Quarter 2020 Earnings Conference

24

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA GAAP Reconciliation ($ in thousands)

Appendix A

Fourth Quarter 2020 Earnings Conference

Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Net Income per Share
(in thousands, except share amounts)

(1)Because of the method used in calculating per share data, the summation of the above per share data may not necessarily total to the as adjusted per share data.

Three Months Ended December 31,
2019 2019

As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Gross profit $ 128,561 – $ 128,561
Selling, general and administrative expenses 77,243 – 77,243
Impairment of goodwill 12,184 (12,184) –
Gain on sale of property and equipment, net 2,278 – 2,278
Merger costs 102 – 102
Income from operations 41,310 12,184 53,494
Interest expense (16,824) – (16,824)
Other income, net 2,368 – 2,368
Income before provision for income taxes 26,854 12,184 39,038
Provision for income taxes 4,931 2,237 7,168
Net income $ 21,923 $   9,947 $   31,870

Three Months Ended December 31,
2019 2019

As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

NET INCOME PER SHARE(1)

Basic – Net income per share $   0.61 $   0.28 $   0.89
Basic – Weighted average number of common

shares outstanding 35,930 35,930 35,930
Diluted – Net income per share $   0.61 $   0.28 $   0.88
Diluted – Weighted average number of common

shares outstanding 36,098 36,098 36,098

25

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA GAAP Reconciliation ($ in thousands)

Appendix A

Fourth Quarter 2020 Earnings Conference

Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Net Income per Share
(in thousands, except share amounts)

(1)Because of the method used in calculating per share data, the summation of the above per share data may not necessarily total to the as adjusted per share data.

Twelve Months Ended December 31,
2019 2019

As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Gross profit $ 499,170 – $ 499,170
Selling, general and administrative expenses 311,026 – 311,026
Impairment of goodwill 12,184 (12,184) –
Gain on sale of property and equipment, net 4,617 – 4,617
Merger costs 416 – 416
Income from operations 180,161 12,184 192,345
Interest expense (68,277) – (68,277)
Other income, net 3,977 – 3,977
Income before provision for income taxes 115,861 12,184 128,045
Provision for income taxes 28,650 3,013 31,663
Net income $ 87,211 $   9,171 $   96,382

Twelve Months Ended December 31,
2019 2019

As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

NET INCOME PER SHARE(1)

Basic – Net income per share $   2.43 $   0.26 $   2.69
Basic – Weighted average number of common

shares outstanding 35,859 35,859 35,859
Diluted – Net income per share $   2.42 $   0.25 $   2.67
Diluted – Weighted average number of common

shares outstanding 36,033 36,033 36,033

26

Appendix A

Fourth Quarter 2020 Earnings Conference

Adjusted Net Income (Loss) and Adjusted Net Income (Loss) per Share
(in thousands, except share amounts)

(1)Because of the method used in calculating per share data, the summation of the above per share data may not necessarily total to the as adjusted per share data.

Three Months Ended December 31,
2020 2020

As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Gross profit $ 105,999 – $   105,999
Selling, general and administrative expenses 71,739 – 71,739
Gain on sale of property and equipment, net (1,706) – (1,706)
Merger costs 195 – 195
Income from operations 35,771 – 35,771
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (44,630) 44,630 –
Interest expense (15,301) – (15,301)
Other income, net 948 – 948
Income (loss) before provision (benefit) for income taxes (23,212) 44,630 21,418
Provision (benefit) for income taxes (8,595) 13,380 4,785
Net income (loss) $ (14,617) $   31,250 $   16,633

Three Months Ended December 31,
2020 2020

As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

NET INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE (1)

Basic – Net income (loss) per share $   (0.40) $   0.86   $   0.46
Basic – Weighted average number of common

shares outstanding 36,161 36,161 36,161
Diluted – Net income (loss) per share $   (0.40) $   0.86 $   0.46
Diluted – Weighted average number of common

shares outstanding 36,161 36,300 36,300

27

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA GAAP Reconciliation ($ in thousands)

Appendix A

Fourth Quarter 2020 Earnings Conference

Adjusted Net Income (Loss) and Adjusted Net Income (Loss) per Share
(in thousands, except share amounts)

(1)Because of the method used in calculating per share data, the summation of the above per share data may not necessarily total to the as adjusted per share data.

Twelve Months Ended December 31,
2020 2020

As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Gross profit $ 402,619 – $   402,619
Selling, general and administrative expenses 289,264 – 289,264
Impairment of goodwill 61,994 (61,994) –
Gain on sale of property and equipment, net (10,966) – (10,966)
Merger costs 503 – 503
Income from operations 61,824 61,994 123,818
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (44,630) 44,630 –
Interest expense (61,790) – (61,790)
Other income, net 3,210 – 3,210
Income (loss) before provision (benefit) for income taxes (41,386) 106,624 65,238
Provision (benefit) for income taxes (8,719) 23,809 15,090
Net income (loss) $ (32,667) $   82,815 $   50,148

Twelve Months Ended December 31,
2020 2020

As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

NET INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE (1)

Basic – Net income (loss) per share $   (0.91) $   2.30   $   1.39
Basic – Weighted average number of common

shares outstanding 36,067 36,067 36,067
Diluted – Net income (loss) per share $   (0.91) $   2.29 $   1.39
Diluted – Weighted average number of common

shares outstanding 36,067 36,185 36,185

28

Free Cash Flow GAAP Reconciliation ($ in thousands)2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Net cash provided by operating activities $158,318 $206,620 $176,979 $226,199 $247,211 $319,218 $286,015